Bid

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING THE PROPOSAL OF MORENO INDUSTRIAL SERVICES INC. PERTAINING TO CONTRACT 18-C-00011; MIDLAKE PUMP STATION REHABILITATION, IN THE AMOUNT OF \$285,154; AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF THE CONTRACT BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF TAMPA; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, on October 9, 2017, the Mayor received bids, tabulation of such bids being hereto attached for informational purposes, for the construction of Midlake Pump Station Rehabilitation, and recommends to this Council that the proposal of Moreno Industrial Services Inc. be accepted, funds therefore being available in the appropriate account;

NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF TAMPA, FLORIDA, THAT:

Section 1. The proposal of Moreno Industrial Services Inc. in the total amount of \$285,154 for construction of the Midlake Pump Station Rehabilitation, in accordance with plans, specifications and other related contract documents prepared by the Contract Administration Department, is hereby approved and accepted; and the Contract is hereby awarded to the said Contractor.

Section 2. This Resolution, which is not part of the contract documents, authorizes the Mayor to execute and the City Clerk to attest and affix the official seal of the City of Tampa to the Contract for and on behalf of the City of Tampa.

Section 3. Plans, specifications and contract documents for the construction of said Project, which documents are now on file in the office of the Contract Administration Department of the City of Tampa, are hereby approved in their entirety or in substantially similar form.

Section 4. The Director of the Contract Administration Department is hereby authorized to issue, in written form only, work directive changes authorizing additions, deletions or revisions resulting from unforeseen conditions or emergencies, said directives to be incorporated in subsequently issued change orders approved by the City Council.

Section 5. Any and all technical errors, informalities and irregularities in the proposal of the Contractor are hereby waived.

Section 6. The bid security of the bidders shall be returned in accordance with the provisions of the contract documents for this project.

Section 7. This will provide \$285,154 for the Midlake Pumping Station Rehabilitation project for use by the Wastewater Department within the Wastewater Capital Construction Fund.

Section 8. Other proper officers of the City of Tampa are authorized to do all things necessary and proper in order to carry out and make effective the provisions of this Resolution, which shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF TAMPA, FLORIDA ON DEC > 5 - 2018

CHAIRMAN CHAIRMAN PRO-TEM, CITY COUNCIL

APPROVED AS TO LEGAL SUFFICIENCY BY: Rachel S. Peterkin, Assistant City Attorney

ATTEST:

*1% for Art:

Y2016-28

Tampa Bay Times Published Daily

STATE OF FLORIDA } ss COUNTY OF Hillsborough County

Before the undersigned authority personally appeared Jill Harrison who on oath says that he/she is Legal Clerk of the Tampa Bay Times a daily newspaper printed in St. Petersburg, in Pinellas County, Florida; that the attached copy of advertisement, being a Legal Notice in the matter RE: CONTRACT: 18-C-00011 was published in Tampa Bay Times: 8/10/18. in said newspaper in the issues of Baylink Hillsborough

Affiant further says the said **Tampa Bay Times** is a newspaper published in Hillsborough County, Florida and that the said newspaper has heretofore been continuously published in said Hillsborough County, Florida, each day and has been entered as a second class mail matter at the post office in said Hillsborough County, Florida for a period of one year next preceding the first publication of the attached copy of advertisement, and affiant further says that he/she neither paid not promised any person, firm or corporation any discount, rebate, commission or refund for the purpose of securing this advertisement for publication in the said newspaper

Signature of Affiant

Sworn to and subscribed before me this 08/10/2018.

Signature of Notary Put

Personally known or produced identification

Type of identification produced



Sealed bids will be received by the City of Tampa no later than 1:30 p.m. on 9/11/18
Only bids from current City of Tampa Certified Small Local Business Enterprises or Underutilized Women/Minority Business Enterprises will be considered for this project.
CONTRACT NO.: 18-C-00011; Midlake Pump Station Rehabilitation – Sheltered Market. PRE-BID CONF.:
8/12/18, on site 10:30 a.m.
ESTIMATE: \$235,000.
Documents may be downloaded from www.demandstar.com. or http://www.tampagov.net/contract administration/programs/construction-project-bidding. Email Questions to: contractadministration@tampagov.net. (669912)
08/10/2018

City of Tampa BID TABULATION

Contract 18-C-00011; Midlake Pump Station Rehabilitation – Sheltered Market Bid Opening - October 09, 2017

Posted October 09, 2017

CONTRACTOR	TOTAL BID AMOUNT
Moreno Industrial Services, Inc.	\$285,154.00

Notice of Intent to Award: Unless subsequently indicated otherwise, in a revised posting, the City of Tampa intends to award the referenced project to the lowest bidder listed in this tabulation. A bidder aggrieved by this decision may file a protest not later than 4:30 P.M., five (5) business days from the first posting hereof, pursuant to City of Tampa Code Chapter 2, Article V, Division 3, Section 2-282, Procurement Protest Procedures. Protests not conforming therewith shall not be reviewed.

Bids Received By: Jim Greiner

Jim Greiner, P.E.

City of Tampa - Contract Administration Department

306 E. Jackson Street - 4N

Tampa, FL 33602

MB

PROPOSAL

То	the Mayor and City Council of the City of Tampa, Florida:
Lec	gal Name of Bidder: Moreno Industrial Services Inc.
	der's Fictitious Name, if applicable:
	der is a/an:
	der is organized under the laws of: State of Florida Other:
	der Mailing Address: P.O. Box 306 Mulberry, Fl 338206
	der's Federal Employee Identification No. (FEI/EIN): 46 198 2250
Bid	der's License No.: CGC 153 1548 Bidder's FDOS (SUNBIZ) Doc. No.: P1300001247
Bid	der Contact Name**: John H. Avanger Email: Smoveno moreno ncl. (813) 478-4826
Bid	der's own initial application for employment has criminal history screening practices similar in nature to the practices contained in apter 12, Article VI, City of Tampa Code (Responses, whether "Yes" or "No", are for informational purposes only and will not be used a basis of award or denial, nor as a basis for any protest):
	e below named person, appearing before the undersigned authority and after being first duly sworn, for him/herself and on behalf of entity submitting this Proposal does hereby affirm and declare as follows:
(1)	He/She is of lawful age and is authorized to act on behalf of Bidder (the individual, partnership, corporation, entity, etc. submitting this Proposal) and that all statements made in this document are true and correct to the best of my knowledge.
(2)	If Bidder is operating under a fictitious name, Bidder has currently complied with any and all laws and procedures governing the operation of businesses under fictitious names in the State of Florida
(3)	No person or entity other than Bidder has any interest in this Proposal or in the Contract proposed to be entered into.
(4)	This Proposal is made without any understanding, agreement, or connection with any person or entity making Proposal for the same purposes, and is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud.
(5)	Bidder is not in arrears to the City of Tampa, upon debt or contract, and is not a defaulter, as surety or otherwise, upon any obligation to the City of Tampa.
(6)	That no officer or employee or person whose salary is payable in whole or in part from the City Treasury is, shall be or become interested, directly or indirectly, as a contracting party, partner, stockholder, surety or otherwise, in this Proposal, or in the performance of the Contract, or in the supplies, materials, or equipment and work or labor to which it relates, or in any portion of the profits thereof.
(7)	Bidder has carefully examined and fully understands the Solicitation and has full knowledge of the scope, nature, and quality of the work to be performed; furthermore, Bidder has carefully examined the site of the work and that, from his own investigations, he has satisfied himself as to the nature and location of the work, the character, quality, and quantity of materials and the kinds and extent of equipment and other facilities needed for the performance of the work, the general and local conditions and all difficulties to be encountered, and all other items which may, in any way, affect the work or its performance.
(8)	Bidder (including its principals) has has NOT been debarred or suspended from contracting with a public entity.
(9)	Bidder has has NOT implemented a drug-free workplace program that meets the requirements of Section 287.087, Florida Statutes.
(10)	Bidder has carefully examined and fully understands all the component parts of the Contract Documents and agrees Bidder will execute the Contract, provide the required Public Construction Bond, and will fully perform the work in strict accordance with the terms of the Contract and Contract Documents therein referred to for the following prices, to wit:
	If a Partnership or Joint Venture, attach Partnership or Joint Venture Agreement. Someone the City may contact with questions/correspondence regarding this Solicitation and/or permits.

Contract Item No.	Estimated Quantity	Description and Price in Words	Computed Total Price for Item in Figures
BASE BID	LS	to remove existing pumps and con Flygt submersible pumps with mixe panels, any contingency allowance	
		Two Hundred eighty	
		and <u>Zero</u> cents	
		(BASE BID) LS	\$ 285, 154.00

hfu	y far	d	ollars and Zen	(D)	cen
mputed	d Total Price in Figures: \$ 25	35, 154.00			
der ac	cknowledges that the following a cocount in this proposal: #1	ddenda have been received			dendum(s) have been
lder ac	cknowledges the requirements of	the City of Tampa's Equal Bu	siness Opportunity Pro	gram.	
gether v cluded i	cknowledges that it is aware of Flowith any involved subcontractors in the various items of this Proposither identifies the costs and method	will comply with all applicable sal and the total bid price (as	trench safety standard	s. Bidder further ack	knowledges that
	Trench Safety Measure (Description)	Unit of Measure (LF, SY)	Unit Quantity	Unit Cost	Extended Cost
A	Trench Box	LF	ILE	108.00	1728 00
		LF	16	79.00	1264.00
0.			Total Cost: \$	2992.9	00
thwith on tract value of	(5%) of the total amount of the due and payable to the City, if thi with and to furnish the required Po Award by the City so to do.	s Proposal shall be accepted ublic Construction Bond to the	by the City and the Bid City within twenty (20)	dder shall fail to ente days after the date	er into a legally binding of its receipt of written RESPONSIVE.
thwith on tract value of	due and payable to the City, if thi with and to furnish the required Po Award by the City so to do.	s Proposal shall be accepted ublic Construction Bond to the BOVE MAY RESULT IN THE Name of Bio Authorized S	E PROPOSAL BEING Ider: Morevo Signature: Quit	dder shall fail to ente days after the date DECLARED NON-R	er into a legally binding of its receipt of written RESPONSIVE.
thwith on tract votice of	due and payable to the City, if thi with and to furnish the required Po Award by the City so to do. FAILURE TO COMPLETE THE A	s Proposal shall be accepted ublic Construction Bond to the BOVE MAY RESULT IN THI Name of Bio Authorized Signer's Pri	by the City and the Bide City within twenty (20) E PROPOSAL BEING Ider:	dder shall fail to ente days after the date DECLARED NON-R	er into a legally binding of its receipt of written RESPONSIVE.
thwith ontract white of	due and payable to the City, if thi with and to furnish the required Po Award by the City so to do. FAILURE TO COMPLETE THE A [SEAL]	s Proposal shall be accepted ublic Construction Bond to the BOVE MAY RESULT IN THI Name of Bio Authorized Signer's Pri	E PROPOSAL BEING Ider: Morevo Signature: Quit	dder shall fail to ente days after the date DECLARED NON-R	er into a legally binding of its receipt of written RESPONSIVE.
rthwith ontract voltice of F	due and payable to the City, if thi with and to furnish the required Po Award by the City so to do. FAILURE TO COMPLETE THE A [SEAL]	s Proposal shall be accepted ublic Construction Bond to the BOVE MAY RESULT IN THI Name of Bid Authorized Signer's Prin Signer's Titl	by the City and the Bide City within twenty (20) E PROPOSAL BEING Ider:	dder shall fail to ente days after the date DECLARED NON-R	er into a legally binding of its receipt of written RESPONSIVE.
thwith ontract voltice of F	due and payable to the City, if this with and to furnish the required Professional Section 1985. FAILURE TO COMPLETE THE A [SEAL] OF	s Proposal shall be accepted ublic Construction Bond to the ublic Construction Bond to the BOVE MAY RESULT IN THI Name of Bid Authorized Signer's Prid Signer's Titl	E PROPOSAL BEING Ider: Morevo Signature: Dehr e: VP	der shall fail to enter days after the date	er into a legally binding of its receipt of written RESPONSIVE. Services
thwith ontract voltice of F	due and payable to the City, if this with and to furnish the required Prince Award by the City so to do. FAILURE TO COMPLETE THE A [SEAL] OF HIS borogh. The forgoing instrument lity: Of Naceno Tadu Other:	s Proposal shall be accepted ublic Construction Bond to the ublic Construction Bond to the BOVE MAY RESULT IN THI Name of Bid Authorized Signer's Prid Signer's Title	by the City and the Bide City within twenty (20) E PROPOSAL BEING Ider:	der shall fail to enter days after the date	er into a legally binding of its receipt of written RESPONSIVE. Services
thwith ontract voltice of EATE OOUNTY For enti	due and payable to the City, if this with and to furnish the required Price Award by the City so to do. FAILURE TO COMPLETE THE A [SEAL] OF	S Proposal shall be accepted ublic Construction Bond to the BOVE MAY RESULT IN THI Name of Bid Authorized Signer's Prin Signer's Title was sworn (or affirmed) I state driver's licens was sworn (or affirmed) I	by the City and the Bide City within twenty (20) E PROPOSAL BEING Ider:	der shall fail to enter days after the date determined by the date day of Argy day of Argy dership I Joint Ve is personally	er into a legally binding of its receipt of written RESPONSIVE. Sevulce 1997 1997 1997 1998
thwith ontract voltice of E	due and payable to the City, if this with and to furnish the required Price Award by the City so to do. FAILURE TO COMPLETE THE A [SEAL] OF	S Proposal shall be accepted ublic Construction Bond to the BOVE MAY RESULT IN THI Name of Bid Authorized Signer's Prin Signer's Title was sworn (or affirmed) I state driver's licens was sworn (or affirmed) I	by the City and the Bide City within twenty (20) E PROPOSAL BEING Ider:	der shall fail to enter days after the date determined by the date day of Argy day of Argy dership I Joint Ve is personally	er into a legally binding of its receipt of written RESPONSIVE. Sevulce 1997 1997 1997 1998
TATE ODUNTY For enti	due and payable to the City, if this with and to furnish the required Price Award by the City so to do. FAILURE TO COMPLETE THE A [SEAL] OF	S Proposal shall be accepted ublic Construction Bond to the BOVE MAY RESULT IN THI Name of Bid Authorized Signer's Prin Signer's Title was sworn (or affirmed) I state driver's licens was sworn (or affirmed) I	by the City and the Bide City within twenty (20) E PROPOSAL BEING Ider:	day of	er into a legally binding of its receipt of written RESPONSIVE. Sevulce 1997
rthwith ontract voltice of F	due and payable to the City, if this with and to furnish the required Price Award by the City so to do. FAILURE TO COMPLETE THE A [SEAL] OF	S Proposal shall be accepted ublic Construction Bond to the ublic Construction Bond to the BOVE MAY RESULT IN THI Name of Bid Authorized Signer's Prin Signer's Title was sworn (or affirmed) was sworn (or affirmed) was sworn (or affirmed) at the constate driver's licens	by the City and the Bide City within twenty (20) E PROPOSAL BEING Ider:	day of	er into a legally binding of its receipt of written RESPONSIVE. Sevulce 1997 1997 1997 1998

TAMPA BID BOND Contract 18-C-00011; Midlake Pump Station Rehabilitation

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS,	that we, Moreno Industrial Services, Inc.
(hereinafter called the Principal) and <u>Westfield In</u>	surance Company
Ohio , with its principal of business in the State of Florida, are held and firmly County, Florida, in the full and just sum of 5% of the States of America, to be paid upon demand of the	n chartered and existing under the laws of the State of fices in the City of <u>Westfield Center</u> , and authorized to do bound unto the City of Tampa, a Municipal Corporation of Hillsborough ne amount of the (Bid) (Proposal) good and lawful money of the United City of Tampa, Florida, to which payment will and truly to be made we pers, successors, and assigns, jointly and severally and firmly these
	nit, or has submitted to the City of Tampa, Florida, a Proposal for the ed Contract 18-C-00011, Midlake Pump Station Rehabilitation.
WHEREAS, the Principal desires to file to otherwise required to accompany this Proposal.	his Bond in accordance with law, in lieu of a certified Bidder's check
shall, within twenty (20) days after the date of receiperoposal and upon the terms, conditions and price of Florida and execute a sufficient and satisfactory is amount of one hundred percent (100%) of the total of Bid Bond obligation is to be void; otherwise to be an of the Principal to comply with any or all of the fore the aforesaid City, upon demand, the amount there penalty, but as liquidated damages.	his obligation are such that if the Proposal be accepted, the Principal pt of written Notice of Award, execute a contract in accordance with the set forth therein, in the form and manner required by the City of Tampa, Public Construction Bond payable to the City of Tampa, Florida in an contract price, in form and with security satisfactory to said City, then this d remain in full force and virtue in law, and the Surety shall, upon failure going requirements within the time specified above, immediately pay to of, in good and lawful money of the United States of America, not as a
9th day of October, 2018.	nd Surety have caused these presents to be duly signed and sealed this
Principal	Moreno Industrial Services, Inc. BY TITLE Westfield Insurance Company
	TITLE Kevin Wojtowicz, Attorney-in-Fact
(SEAL)	Kevin Wojtowicz Producing Agent
	1000 Central Ave, Suite 200, St. Petersburg, FL 33705 Producing Agent's Address
	Nielson, Wojtowicz, Neu & Associates Name of Agency

The addition of such phrases as "not to exceed" or like import shall render the (Bid) (Proposal)non-responsive.

TAMPA BID BOND Contract 18-C-00011; Midlake Pump Station Rehabilitation

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that we, Moreno Industrial Services. Inc.

(hereinafter called the Surety) Ohio with	a Corporation chartered and existing under the laws of the State of its principal offices in the City of <u>Westfield Center</u> , and authorized to do
business in the State of Florida, are County, Florida, in the full and just s States of America, to be paid upon of	held and firmly bound unto the City of Tampa, a Municipal Corporation of Hillsborough um of <u>5% of the amount of the (Bid) (Proposal)</u> good and lawful money of the United demand of the City of Tampa, Florida, to which payment will and truly to be made we s, administrators, successors, and assigns, jointly and severally and firmly these
WHEREAS, the Principal is construction of certain facilities for the	about to submit, or has submitted to the City of Tampa, Florida, a Proposal for the City designated Contract 18-C-00011, Midlake Pump Station Rehabilitation.
WHEREAS, the Principal d otherwise required to accompany this	esires to file this Bond in accordance with law, in lieu of a certified Bidder's check Proposal.
shall, within twenty (20) days after the Proposal and upon the terms, conditionally Florida and execute a sufficient and amount of one hundred percent (1009 Bid Bond obligation is to be void; other	conditions of this obligation are such that if the Proposal be accepted, the Principal edate of receipt of written Notice of Award, execute a contract in accordance with the ons and price set forth therein, in the form and manner required by the City of Tampa I satisfactory Public Construction Bond payable to the City of Tampa, Florida in ar %) of the total contract price, in form and with security satisfactory to said City, then this erwise to be and remain in full force and virtue in law, and the Surety shall, upon failure all of the foregoing requirements within the time specified above, immediately pay to
	amount thereof, in good and lawful money of the United States of America, not as a
the aforesaid City, upon demand, the penalty, but as liquidated damages.	amount thereof, in good and lawful money of the United States of America, not as a the Principal and Surety have caused these presents to be duly signed and sealed this
the aforesaid City, upon demand, the penalty, but as liquidated damages. IN TESTIMONY THEREOF,	amount thereof, in good and lawful money of the United States of America, not as a the Principal and Surety have caused these presents to be duly signed and sealed this
the aforesaid City, upon demand, the penalty, but as liquidated damages. IN TESTIMONY THEREOF, 9th day of October	the Principal and Surety have caused these presents to be duly signed and sealed this , 2018.
the aforesaid City, upon demand, the penalty, but as liquidated damages. IN TESTIMONY THEREOF, 9th day of October	the Principal and Surety have caused these presents to be duly signed and sealed this , 2018.
the aforesaid City, upon demand, the penalty, but as liquidated damages. IN TESTIMONY THEREOF, 9th day of October	the Principal and Surety have caused these presents to be duly signed and sealed this 2018. Moreno Industrial Services, Inc. BY TITLE Sce Tres BY
the aforesaid City, upon demand, the penalty, but as liquidated damages. IN TESTIMONY THEREOF, 9th day of October	the Principal and Surety have caused these presents to be duly signed and sealed this , 2018. Moreno Industrial Services, Inc. BY TITLE Scent Trees
the aforesaid City, upon demand, the penalty, but as liquidated damages. IN TESTIMONY THEREOF, 9th day of October	the Principal and Surety have caused these presents to be duly signed and sealed this 2018. Moreno Industrial Services, Inc. BY TITLE Westfield Insurance Company
the aforesaid City, upon demand, the penalty, but as liquidated damages. IN TESTIMONY THEREOF, 9th day of October Principal	the Principal and Surety have caused these presents to be duly signed and sealed this 2018. Moreno Industrial Services, Inc. BY Westfield Insurance Company TITLE Kevin Wojtowicz, Attorney-in-Fact Kevin Wojtowicz

THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY SUPERCEDES ANY PREVIOUS POWER BEARING THIS SAME POWER # AND ISSUED PRIOR TO 12/18/14, FOR ANY PERSON OR PERSONS NAMED BELOW.

General Power of Attorney

CERTIFIED COPY

POWER NO. 0994782 00

Westfield Insurance Co. Westfield National Insurance Co. Ohio Farmers Insurance Co.

Westfield Center, Ohio

Know All Men by These Presents, That WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, corporations, hereinafter referred to individually as a "Company" and collectively as "Companies," duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Ohio, and having its principal office in Westfield Center, Medina County, Ohio, do by these presents make, constitute and appoint KEVIN WOJTOWICZ, JENNIFER STEPHENS, JOHN R. NEU, JOINTLY OR SEVERALLY

and State of FL its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred in its name. of ST PETERSBURG place and stead, to execute, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds, recognizances, undertakings, or other instruments or contracts of

LIMITATION: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY CANNOT BE USED TO EXECUTE NOTE GUARANTEE, MORTGAGE DEFICIENCY, MORTGAGE GUARANTEE, OR BANK DEPOSITORY BONDS.

and to bind any of the Companies thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such bonds were signed by the President, sealed with the corporate seal of the applicable Company and duly attested by its Secretary, hereby ratifying and confirming all that the said Attorney(s)-in-Fact may do in the premises. Said appointment is made under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of each of the WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY:

"Be It Resolved, that the President, any Senior Executive, any Secretary or any Fidelity & Surety Operations Executive or other Executive shall be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for any behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions:

be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-librate to represent and action and on behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions:

The Attorney-in-Fact. may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements of indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all notices and documents canceling or terminating the Company's liability thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such Attorney-in-Fact shall be as binding upon the Company as if signed by the President and sealed and attested by the Corporate Secretary."

"Be it Further Resolved, that the signature of any such designated person and the seal of the Company heretofore or hereafter affixed to any power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any power of attorney or certificate bearing facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached." (Each adopted at a meeting held on February 8, 2000)

held on February 8, 2000).

In Witness Whereof, WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY have caused these presents to be signed by their National Surety Leader and Senior Executive and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed this 18th day of DECEMBER A.D., 2014

Corporate Seals Affixed

State of Ohio County of Medina

WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY

By Dennis P. Baus, National Surety Leader and Senior Executive

On this 18th day of DECEMBER A.D., 2014, before me personally came Dennis P. Baus to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say, that he resides in Wooster, Ohio; that he is National Surety Leader and Senior Executive of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, the companies described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seals of said Companies; that the seals affixed to said instrument are such corporate seals; that they were so affixed by order of the Boards of Directors of said Companies; and that he signed his name thereto by like order.

Notarial Seal Affixed

State of Ohio County of Medina

SS:



David A. Kotnik, Attorney at Law, Notary Public My Commission Does Not Expire (Sec. 147.03 Ohio Revised Code)

I, Frank A. Carrino, Secretary of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney, executed by said Companies, which is still in full force and effect; and furthermore, the resolutions of the Boards of Directors, set out in the Power of Attorney are in full force and effect

In Witness Whereof, I ctober A.D. 2018 I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies at Westfield Center, Ohio, this 9th day of October

KIONAL IA



Frank A. Carrino, Secretary

Good Faith Effort Compliance Plan Guidelines
for Women/Minority Business Enterprise\Small Local Business Enterprise Participation
City of Tampa - Equal Business Opportunity Program
(MBD Form 50 - detailed instructions on page 2 of 2)

Con	tract Name Midlake	0	Reprobilia		Bio	Date 10/9/18
Bide	der/Proposer Norcho	Industrial	Services 1	nc		
Sign	nature Shor N	an				Date 10 3 15
Nan	ne Stacey Mo	veno	Title _	Sec.	Tres	
spec	Compliance Plan with attach cified for Women/Minority Bus he WMBE/SLBE participati	siness Enterprises/Small	Local Business Ente	erprises (WMBI	E/SLBE) on the	referenced contract:
sub	contractors solicited and a	all subcontractors to-be	-utilized.			
step	he WMBE/SLBE participati os already performed. Furtl luation based on the verac (Check applical Solicited through reasonable and av	hermore, it is understoo ity and demonstrable d ble boxes below. Must e	od that these GFE in egree of document inclose supporting de	requirements tation provide ocuments acc	are weighted ed with the bio ordingly with re	in the compliance I/proposal: emarks)
.,	solicit this interest within sufficient tir interested WMBE/SLBEs. See I efforts. Qualifying Rema	me to allow the WMBE/SLBEs to n DMI report forms for subc	espond. The Bidder or Proj	poser must take app	propriate steps to fol	low up initial solicitations with
(2)	Provided interested WMBE/SLBEs witnesty manner to assist them in respused. Qualifying Remainst	onding to the requested-scope ide				
(3)	Negotiated in good faith with interest addresses, and telephone numbers and specifications for the work select costs involved in soliciting and using are reasonable. Bidders are not required DMI Utilized Forms for su and negotiations are limited Qualifying Remarks:	of WMBE/SLBEs that were solicited for subcontracting; and eviden subcontractors is not a sufficient unified to accept excessive quotes in ub-(contractor/consultant)	ed; the date of each such so ce as to why agreements of reason for a bidder/propose in order to meet the goal. I reflect genuine neg	olicitation; a description of the reached of the re	tion of the information with WMBE/SLBEs oals or achieve part	n provided regarding the plans to perform the work. Additional icipation, as long as such costs
(4)	Not rejecting WMBE/SLBEs as being membership in specific groups, orga Not applicable. See a	nizations / associations and politic	al or social affiliations are n	ot legitimate cause:	s for rejecting or not	soliciting bids to meet the goals.
(5)	Made scope(s) of work available to W WMBE/SLBE subcontractors and su work or trade without restri	ppliers, so as to facilitate meeting	the goal. Sub-Contra	actors were all	owed to bid on	nt with the available their own choice of ying Remarks:
(6)	Made good faith efforts, despite the a to self-perform the work of a contract submitting bids/proposals and	t must demonstrate good faith effo	rts if the goal has not been	met. D Sub-Cor	ntractors were n	ot prohibited from
(7)	Segmented portions of the work to be breaking out contract work items into prefer to perform these work items we restriction to a pre-determination solicited on work typically segments.	o economically feasible units (quantit) it its own forces. Sub-Conned portion.	utities/scale) to facilitate WM tractors were allowe tractors were not pro	BE/SLBE participated to bid on the children series of the control	tion, even when the	Bidder/Proposer might otherwise of work or trade without /proposals and <u>were</u>
(8)	Made efforts to assist interested WM See enclosed documenta	BE/SLBEs in obtaining bonding, li ation on initiatives undert	nes of credit, or insurance a aken and methods to	as required by the coaccomplish.	ity or contractor.	Remarks:
(9)	Made efforts to assist interested WM acceptable mentor-protégé program.	BE/SLBEs in obtaining necessary	equipment, supplies, mater entation of initiatives	rials, or related assi and/or agreer	stance or services, in nents. Quality	ncluding participation in an ifying Remarks:
(10)	Effectively used the services of the C See enclosed documenta	ity and other organizations that praction. The following set	ovide assistance in the recr	ruitment and placen	nent of WMBE/SLBE	S.
Note	: Provide any unsolicited inform	ation that will support the B	id/RFP Compliance E	valuation. Na	med Document	ts Are:



Failure to Complete, Sign and Submit Both Forms 10 & 20 SHALL render the Bid or Proposal Non-Responsive

Page 3 of 4 – DMI Solicited/Utilized Schedules City of Tampa – Schedule of All To-Be-Utilized Sub-(Contractors/Consultants/Suppliers) (FORM MBD-20)

car

GP Code Genera	are listed to be utilized because:				
S = SLBE W=WMBE O =Neither	company Name Address Phone, Fax, Email	Type of Ownership (F=Female M=Male) BF BM = African Am. HF HM = Hispanic Am. AF AM = Asian Am. NF NM = Native Am. CF CM = Caucasian	Trade, Services, or Materials NIGP Code Listed above	\$ Amount of Quote. Letter of Intent (LOI) if available	Percent of Scope or Contract %
0	Mcdache		912.7	9017.00	. 63
0	Xylem		912.77	138,185	.48
5	Mc Squared		914	800,00	. 002
S	Rick's Electric		914	23,516.	. 68



Failure to Complete, Sign and Submit Both Forms 10 & 20 SHALL render the Bid or Proposal Non-Responsive

Page 1 of 4 – DMI Solicited/Utilized Schedules City of Tampa – Schedule of All Solicited Sub-(Contractors/Consultants/Suppliers) (FORM MBD-10)

	(1 ONIII	MIDD-10)			
Company Na	: 18 C 00011 Contract Name: MICH ame: Moveno Inclustral SV(Ad 410 198 2250 Phone: 813 478 4824 Fa	dress: (0)3 & SAM	Allen K	101	
No Firms No Firms See atta	cable box(es). Detailed Instructions for completing were contacted or solicited for this contract. were contacted because: ched list of additional Firms solicited and all som MBD-10 must list ALL subcontractors solicited includers: Buildings = 909, General = 912, Heavy = 913, Trades = 914, 1915	supplemental information	n (List must onesses		this form)
S = SLBE W=WMBE O = Neither Federal ID	Company Name Address Phone, Fax, Email	Type of Ownership (F=Female M=Male) BF BM = African Am. HF HM = Hispanic AF AM = Asian Am. NF NM = Native Am. CF CM = Caucasian	Trade or Services NIGP Code (listed above)	Contact Method L=Letter F=Fax E=Email P=Phone	Quote or Response Received Y/N
8	Mcdade TAMPA FI	Or One-Oddedstan	912.77	٤	4
0	Xylem orlando fl		912.77	٤	У
5	orlando A Mc Square. Tampa A		914	٤	Y
S	RICK'S Electric		914	٤	У

It is hereby certified that the information provided is an accurate and true account of contacts and solicitations for sub-contracting opportunities on this contract.

Signed:	5	in		Name/Title:	Stacey	Moren 6	Sec. TYN	Date: 10	3/	18
	Fallure to Com	plete, Sign and S								
			Forms mus	st be include	ed with Bid /	Proposal				